

April 11, 1995

James D. Petrikin

Councilmember

City of Fountain Valley

11160 Warner Avenue, Suite 303

Fountain Valley, CA  92708





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. I-95-104


Dear Mr. Petrikin:


You have requested advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") as they pertain to your position as a councilmember in the City of Fountain Valley.  Since you have not provided any facts regarding a specific governmental decision, we are rendering informal assistance.

FACTS


Your wife is one of the owners of a company that represents long distance telephone carriers.  The company is presently interested in seeking an agreement to provide long distance service to the City of Fountain Valley.  The agreement with the city would not require the approval of the city council because the amount is less than that required for council participation.  Therefore, the staff has the authority to make the decision.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family, or on:       


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



Section 87103.


Accordingly, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on any of your economic interests, including the company in which your wife has an ownership interest.


An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable. (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops.198.)  


You stated that the long distance service agreement would not require the approval of the city council and that you would not participate in the decisionmaking process.  Please see Regulations 18700 and 18700.1, copies enclosed, for a broad definition of what the decisionmaking process entails under the Act.  Regulation 18700 defines "making a governmental decision" and "participating in the making of a governmental decision."  Regulation 18700.1 defines "using official position to influence a governmental decision."  You may not participate in any of the activities enumerated in either of these regulations if there will be a material financial effect on any of your economic interests.


Additionally, there may be other conflict-of-interest provisions of law which may apply to your situation.  Please consult the Attorney General's Office regarding Government Code Section 1090.


I trust this gives you some guidance.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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